

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/23/2020 1:14 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 98726-2

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

DARCY L. JOHNSON, a single woman,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
DEPARTMENT OF LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD,

Respondent.

---

**STATE RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

MICHAEL P. LYNCH  
WSBA # 10913  
Senior Counsel  
P.O. Box 40126  
Olympia, WA 98504-0126  
Phone: (360) 586-6300

Michael J. Throgmorton  
WSBA # 44263  
P.O. Box 11880  
Olympia, WA 98508-1880  
2674 RW Johnson Rd.  
Tumwater, WA 98512  
(360) 784-3480

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

    A. Factual Background .....2

    B. Procedural History .....4

IV. ARGUMENT .....7

    A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict with *Iwai* .....7

    B. Johnson’s Invitation to Adopt the *Iwai* Plurality Does Not Represent An Issue of Substantial Public Interest .....11

        1. Johnson has not preserved any argument that this Court should adopt the *Iwai* plurality .....12

        2. The *Iwai* plurality has been repeatedly rejected, and its proposed adoption does not represent an issue of substantial public interest .....12

    C. The Exclusion of Johnson’s Expert Does Not Merit Review .....14

V. CONCLUSION .....16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bolson v. Williams</i> , 181 Wn. App. 1016 (May 27, 2014) .....	15
<i>Charlton v. Toys R Us</i> , 158 Wn. App. 906, 246 P.3d 199 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Coleman v. Ernst Home Ctr., Inc.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 213, 853 P.2d 473 (1993) .....	9
<i>Cooper v. Ross Dress for Less, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 637644 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 18, 2014) .....	9
<i>Fredrickson v. Bertolino’s Tacoma, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn. App. 183, 127 P.3d 5 (2005) .....	7, 10, 13, 14
<i>Ingersoll v. DeBartolo, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 649, 869 P.2d 1014 (1994) .....	12
<i>Iwai v. State Emp’t Sec. Dep’t</i> , 129 Wn.2d 84, 915 P.2d 1089 (1996) .....	passim
<i>Johnson v. State Liquor &amp; Cannabis Bd.</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 1011 (2019) (unpublished) .....	passim
<i>Kangley v United States</i> , 788 F.2d 533 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	9, 11, 13, 16
<i>Kim v. Dean</i> , 133 Wn. App. 338, 135 P.3d 978 (2006) .....	8
<i>Knopp v. Kemp &amp; Hebert</i> , 193 Wash. 160, 74 P.2d 924 (1938) .....	11, 16
<i>Musci v. Graoch Assoc. Ltd. P’ship No. 12</i> , 144 Wn.2d 847, 31 P.3d 684 (2001) .....	14

<i>Peoples Nat'l Bank of Wash. v. Peterson</i> , 82 Wn.2d 822, 514 P.2d 159 (1973).....	7
<i>Pimentel v. Roundup Co.</i> , 100 Wn.2d 39, 666 P.2d 888 (1983).....	1, 6
<i>Robinson v. Khan</i> , 89 Wn. App. 418, 948 P.2d 1347 (1998).....	15
<i>Ryder's Estate v. Kelly-Springfield Tire Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 111, 587 P.2d 160 (1978).....	12
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993).....	7
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 171 Wn.2d 436, 256 P.3d 285 (2011) .....	15

### **Statutes**

RCW 66.16.010 (2005).....	2
---------------------------	---

### **Rules**

CR 50(a).....	7
RAP 2.4(a) .....	14, 15, 16
RAP 2.4(a)(2) .....	16
RAP 13.4(b) .....	1
RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....	7, 11
RAP 13.4(b)(2) .....	16

### **Treatises**

<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> §§ 343 .....	13
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 343A .....	13
